

No. 07-1824

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

JOHN D. CERQUEIRA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
[HON. WILLIAM G. YOUNG, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE]

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JOHN D. CERQUEIRA**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
(202) 588-7795 (fax)

David S. Godkin
Darleen F. Cantelo
BIRNBAUM & GODKIN, LLP
280 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 307-6100
(617) 307-6101 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel Erred in Holding That Intentional Discrimination Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Arbitrary or Capricious.	3
II. The Panel Erred in Holding That the Burden-Shifting Framework of <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Cannot Be Applied in Cases of Discrimination Against Airline Passengers.	5
A. The Jury Had a Strong Basis for Rejecting the Captain’s Proffered Explanation for the Removal Decision.	7
B. The Jury Had a Strong Basis to Conclude That the Denial of Rebooking Was Discriminatory, Because American Offered No Rational Explanation for the Decision.	11
III. The Record Contains Ample Evidence From Which the Jury Could Find Discrimination Without Relying on <i>Respondeat Superior</i> ; Thus, Even If Agency Principles Do Not Apply in Denial-of-Service Cases, the Case Should Be Remanded for a New Trial.	12
IV. The Panel Erred by Examining the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to American, Rather Than in Favor of Preserving the Jury Verdict.	14
CONCLUSION	15
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alshrafi v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2004)	4, 5
<i>Bayaa v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Chowdhury v. Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Christian v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Cordero v. CIA Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A.</i> , 681 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1982)	2, 14
<i>Dasrath v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D.N.J. 2006)	4, 5, 6
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	7
<i>Hampton v. Dillard Department Stores, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Hodgens v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Huggar v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 59841 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 1999)	6
<i>Lizardo v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2001)	7

<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	5
<i>McDonough v. City of Quincy</i> , 452 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Murrell v. Ocean Mecca Motel, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	7
<i>Shqeirat v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 984 (D. Minn. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Simmons v. American Airlines</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 573 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>T & S Service Associates, Inc. v. Crenson</i> , 666 F.2d 722 (1st Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Thompson v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 2006 WL 287850 (D.N.H. Feb. 6, 2006)	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981	2
49 U.S.C. § 44902(b)	1
Massachusetts General Laws ch. 272, § 98	2
